Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Scrutiny Review - Support to small businesses

THURSDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2010 at 10:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, LONDON N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Adje (Chair), Allison, Thompson and Winskill

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will
be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at
item 10 below.

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the
consideration becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’ judgement of the public interest.

4. MINUTES (PAGES 1 -4)

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2009.



5. SERVICE PROFILE/EFFICIENCES AND SERVICE DEVELOPMENT (PAGES 5 -
18)

To receive a presentation from the Assistant Director Planning, Regeneration and
Economy setting out proposals for efficiency savings and service development.

6. SUPPORT TO LOCAL BUSINESSES
To hear from representatives of small local businesses on how well they have been
supported by the Council.

7. LOAN FUNDS
To receive a presentation from GLE OnelLondon outlining their Loan Funds and
programmes they are currently offering across London.

8. INITIATIVES BEING DELIVERED BY CAPITAL ENTERPRISE (PAGES 19 - 24)
To receive a presentation on a number of initiatives being delivered by Capital
Enterprise members including:

e Empty Property Schemes
e Business Turnaround scheme
¢ New Business and self- employment start- up programmes
9. UPDATE ON HARINGEY'S CITY GROWTH IMPLEMENTATION AND OUTPUTS
(PAGES 25 - 44)
To receive a report from North London Business and Economic Regeneration on the
Haringey City Growth programme, its evaluation and outputs.

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any items admitted at 2 above.

Ken Pryor Carolyn Banks

Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member Principal Scrutiny Support Officer

Services Tel: 020 8489 2965

5" Floor Email: carolyn.banks@haringey.gov.uk

River Park House

225 High Road 7 January 2010

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ






This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Scrutiny Review — Support to Small Businesses

Draft Minutes
11th December 2009

Present: Councillors Adje (Chair), Allison, Thompson and Winskill.

Also present: Juneed Asad, Nick Schlittner, Patrick Jones and Martin Tucker
LBH, Rebbeca Corral Fair Finance, Amber Wright LYST, Clare Richmond
Crouch End Project, Nicky Price Tottenham Carnival, and Gary Ince North
London Business, Carolyn Banks (minutes).

Apologies for
absence

Bob Austin LYSF, Ita O’Donovan, and Huw Jones
Chamber of Commerce

Urgent Business

None

Declarations of
Interest

None

Scope and Terms of
Reference

That the scope and terms of reference for the scrutiny
review of support to small businesses be approved.

Provision and
Demand of business
support to SME’s in
Haringey

Members discussed the recommendations from the
previous review into support for small businesses, and
sought assurances that follow up action had taken
place. Although officers advised that we were now
operating in a very different economic climate, an
example was given in relation to the recommendation
for Haringey to have a single gateway to guide small
businesses. Research been carried out and a
feasibility study involving other Authorities undertaken.
In London a pilot scheme had not been successful.
Also over time the Government’s priorities had
changed. However Haringey had invested money in a
number of linked initiatives and had developed a data
base for businesses across the borough, business
pages on the Council’'s website had been developed
and a business pack for businesses produced.

Members questioned the role of the Enterprise Board
and were concerned that they had not asked for an
update from the previous review. An update on the
recommendation was requested.

In comparison with LBs Redbridge, Waltham Forest
and Enfield it was noted that Haringey had the largest
budget of £600,000. There was some discussion
around the level of support provided and the costs.

The representatives from Tottenham Traders and the
Crouch End Project both stated that the level and
quality of advice provided by the Business and

Agenda ltem 4




Page 2

Enterprise team was of good quality and effective.

The Business and Enterprise team worked very closely
with the NNDR rates team to ensure that small
businesses obtained any rate relief that they were
entitled to. A leaflet setting out support available to
businesses accompanied their rates demand. Also
HAVCO sat on the Commissioning Panel which
allocated funds for enterprise activities, their presence
also helped to ensure that hard to reach businesses
were not left out of the process.

Officers cited the recent opening of PRIMARK store in
Wood Green as an example of where successful
networking had led to the creation of employment
opportunities and through the Haringey Guarantee
scheme local residents had gained employment.

We also discussed the Haringey City Growth
implementation and Outputs since its inception.
Members asked for a full update of outcomes todate.

North London Business advised that Haringey went
further than other North London Borough’s in helping
small businesses to obtain hardship relief. The Panel
noted that this could have financial consequences for
the Borough should that business subsequently go
bankrupt, the Council was then responsible and
accountable to Government.

Although the Panel noted that benchmarking had been
made with Redbridge, Waltham Forest and Enfield it
was suggested that benchmarking with Camden,
Islington and Hackney would be useful.

Nationally funding to support small businesses had
diminished and although Haringey had more funds
than the comparative boroughs there was still
insufficient to offer enough support to businesses. The
Business and Enterprise team did not have sufficient
resources to be able to track enquires that they
received. Additionally the team would like to extend
their support to businesses such as to the newly
established Wood Green Business Forum. The Panel
considered that any funds available should be directed
to micro businesses rather than those employing more
than 70. Whilst much of the Unit's money was spent on
training it was suggested that £50K be set aside for
business start up support.




Page 3

The meeting discussed the support that could be given
by Property Services particularly in the current
recession, such as a rent free period and reasonably
affordable premises and other support packages that
the Council could make available. A suggestion was
made that where there was empty premises they could
be offered to businesses rent free. The Panel noted
that this had been successfully undertaken in
Greenwich. The members agreed that the Local
Development framework should be strengthened to
ensure that that there was sufficient protection for
commercial properties in the borough.

There was a discussion around the benefits of setting
up Business Improvement Districts (BID). It was noted
that LB Waltham Forest had set up successful BIDs in
Leytonstone Town centre and Argall Industrial Estate.
Ms Richmond explained the benefits from the scheme
set up in Crouch End. These included services, such
as additional cleaning streets, providing security,
making capital improvements, and marketing the area.
The aim was to encourage people to shop locally, and
to invest in the local community. Officers advised that
other areas within the borough were being examined
as possible locations for further BIDs, although it was
beneficial to select areas that had a well established
business community.

The meeting noted that in Waltham Forest 50% of
council contracts had been awarded to local suppliers
within the last three years. Although there was no
target in Haringey around 30% was achieved. It was
agreed that further enquires as to Waltham Forest’s
methods should be explored.

It was noted that the Business and Enterprise team
were engaged in increased support to give local
businesses more chance of successfully tendering for
council contracts and extra advice on how to enter
pan-London programmes such as the London 2012
Olympic procurement programme CompeteFor.
Additionally it was noted that there could be huge
opportunities for corporate hospitality from the
proposed Spurs development. However it was
important that liaison between the 6™ Form centre and
Spurs be held to ensure that pupils at the 6™ Form
Centre received the appropriate training so that they
could be employed in useful trades i.e. hospitality




Page 4

RESOLVED:

1. That the next meeting receive presentations as
follows from:

1. Local businesses and representatives of local
businesses on what they think of the support
they have been given from the Council.

2. GOL/LDA/GLE to be invited to talk about
support that they can offer small businesses

3. The Assistant Director for Planning,
Regeneration and Economy on proposals for
the development of the Business and Enterprise
Team and its cost effectiveness

4. Economic Regeneration and North London
Business on Haringey City Growth
implementation and outputs.

2. That information be requested from Property
Services and Benefits and local taxation on their
support offered to small businesses.

New Items of Urgent
Business

None




Agenda ltem 5

Page 5

oL-1-L ©
uewyjioq d2Je\

0L-L-¥1 @ Auilniog ssauisng
10} seap| JuswdAoiduwjjuswidojdaAd(g 921AIDS

pue saloualdiylg ‘9|1J0.dd 9IIAIBS

uoljesaua
[...]
don

Capital Enterprise “Pop-Up” Shop
Management Scheme.

Introduction

Capital Enterprise, through it members and partners, is offering to implement
and manage “Pop-Up” shop schemes for London Councils, London Landlords
and town centre managers.

What Are “Pop-Up Shops”

A "pop-up” shop is a short term let of a property in a good or unusual location
for a nominal rent to either a team of creative individuals who use the shop to
display and sell their time limited offers or limited number of creative wares or
fo a pre-vetted new businesses to test and frail new innovative
products/services or retail concepts in a suitable high street setting.

, are initiatives that have a tendency to pop up unannounced,
quickly draw in the crowds, and then disappear or morph into something else,
adding to retail high streets the fresh feel, ingenuity and surprise that galleries,
fairs and “cat-walk” shows have been using for years.

Pop-up retail also has the added benefit of allowing landlords with void
property to find a temporary usage of the property that will enable them to
obtain empty property business rate relief on a property with a rateable value
over £15,000 per annum. If the temporary occupation of the previously void
property lasts more than 6 weeks and one day, the landlord will receive an
additional 3-6 month period of empty property rate relief.

Consequently, it pays for the landlord to let a property on a temporary basis
for a minimal rent to temporary tenant who in turns covers the service charge
and rental fees.

The Two Types of “Pop-Up Shop”

Capital Enterprise has members and partners wiling and able to set-up and
manage two types of “Pop-Up shop” schemes. These two distinct types are:

1. Pop-Up Shop for High profile mainly creative based concepts. These
schemes involve the managing agent becoming the prime short term tenant
of a property that they refurbish into a “Creative Space”. The managing
agent subsequently sub-lets the property for a week or two to c
[...]
 council or a landlord to set-up and run a scheme
that will meet their preferences and objectives.

What can Capital Enterprise do?- the Management Service

Setting up, managing and delivering a “Pop-up” shop scheme can be
very time consuming, and if you do not know what you are doing,
expensive. Capital Enterprise has therefore agreed, as part of its overall
Empty property Scheme, to find and infroduce interested councils,
landlords and town centre manager teams to organisations (whom for
the most part are Capital Enterprise members) who have the
experience and capacity to:.

= Devise and develop a viable a “Pop-Up” shop scheme that
meets the objectives and goals of the sponsoring authority or
landlord.

» Contact and negotiate with Landlords and Agents so that
become willing to put their void property into a “Pop-Up” shop
scheme.

» Take on the responsibility of the prime tenant for an agreed
period of time.

= Take on the responsibility of site security, property maintenance,
insurance and payment of utilities charge.

= Re-furbish the property so that the shop can become “fit for
immediate occupation”

= Market the property to either creative teams or new viable
businesses or existing business with new and innovative retail
concepfs.

= Sub-let the property to new business or creative activity that will
add value to the high street.

= Provide tenant support services.

» Provide business mentoring and support.

How much will it cost?
The cost of a "Pop-up” shop scheme is dependent on the size of the

scheme, the type and condition of the property (i.e. does it need extra
funding to cover the cost of refurbishments) and the objectives of the



Page 22

sponsoring council or landlord. However, in virtually all cases, once the
scheme is set-up, Capital Enterprise members and partners will
endeavour to ensure that the scheme will be self-financing and that
any management fee is not paid by the landlord or council but by the
end user or third party supporter. In each case, Capital Enterprise will
help the landlord or council to outline their own preferred “Pop-up
Shop" scheme and budget, and then find a member or members able
and willing to deliver that version of a *Pop-Up” Shop scheme to the
agreed specification and budget.

What Nexi?

If you are interested in finding out more then please contact John
Spindler CEO of Capital Enterprise:

john@capitalenterprise.org

0207 843 4331




Page 23

n
[«5)
)
=
QO

(7}
(%}

=
o
S
v

+—
c
v

If you are, or want to be, one of those businesses
who get a head of the competition by being the first
to leave the recession behind, then check out the
Business Turnaround Service which has recently
been launched by London’s association of business
support agencies — Capital Enterprise.

This service, which is fully funded by seven London
Councils, offers small businesses in London a free
of charge professionally qualified business
turnaround advisor. Through a series of one to
one meetings, the advisor will help you to adapt and
change your business practices so that you will not
only survive the recession, but also be ready for the
eventual upturn in the economy.

The Business Turnaround Advisor will use their
expertise and knowledge to recommend quick, easy
to implement, measures to improve your cashflow,
reduce your cost base, boost your sales and improve
your operational efficiency. The advisor will also

help you to draw up a business turnaround plan that
will enable you to source or raise new finance and
obtain additional government support and funding for
activities such as marketing, exporting and research
and development.

Through the financial support of London Councils
(such as City Corporation) and the backing of partners
such as Barclays Bank, HSBC and Business Link in
London, the Business Turnaround service will help
over 400 businesses in London to lead the capital out
of the recession.

If you think advice and support from a specialist can
help your business overcome the recess
[...]
tage (approximately 5%) being spent on
management and administration and 95 being spent on delivery. This shows
commitment from North London Business to ensure businesses benefit form public
funding, and through lean and efficient management support, unnecessary or high
administration costs are minimised.

2.2 Assessment of Impact by Aim/Objective and Outcome

The Haringey City Growth project had a significant impact in delivering the
infrastructure and resources to oversee the successful delivery of the Haringey City
Growth delivery and development plan.

We have considered how the project contributed to each of the projects main

objectives. The project successfully met and exceeded its primary and secondary
objectives.

Achievements against project objectives



Page 35

1. Primary objective: The main objective of the Haringey City Growth project
was to establish the infrastructure and resources necessary to successfully
oversee the delivery of the City Growth Strategy, and establish the Haringey
Business Board, to deliver its objectives. North London business were
appointed as the lead partner and employed a dedicated full time Delivery
manager.

The Delivery Manager was appointed and developed the project through to the end
of March 2009. The Board was established and coordinated a range of activities
across the HCG area. The Board had a strong business base including businesses
which did not previously engaged with the Council, that are now in dialogue with eg
Hotspurs, Bridisco, BT and several SMEs. David Lammy and the CEO of Haringey
Council have also shown full commitment to the Board.

The secondary objectives were:

2. To develop, and seek funding for and implementing additional projects. This
included those projects supported by other agencies, and cover themes such
as physical and business environment, business start ups and growth,
business retention, and inward investment business cluster initiatives, and
town centre developments.

Additional projects
[...]
 that is reasonably possible; avoid yes/no answers — try to offer specific
examples from the report to support your comment;

1. Compliance <Have all relevant parts of the report been completed?>

2. Timeliness <Was the self-evaluation completed in time?>




Page 43

3. Accuracy of
the evidence
base

<Is the data and information presented factually correct?>

<Is the evidence used to support the analysis and
conclusions made in this report sound, robust, credible?>

<Have sources of information been adequately
referenced?>

4. Objectivity

<Are the findings and conclusions objective /impartial —
e.g. sufficiently supported and justified by the evidence
and analysis presented in the report

5. Quality of the
Written Report




Page 44

LDA Manager Approval:

Name:

Position:

Signature:

Date:

1. Compliance

<Have all relevant parts of the report been completed?>

2. Timeliness

<Was the self-evaluation completed in time?>

3. Accuracy of
the evidence
base

<Is the data and information presented factually correct?>

<Is the evidence used to support the analysis and
conclusions made in this report sound, robust, credible?>

<Have sources of information been adequately
referenced?>

4. Objectivity

<Are the findings and conclusions objective /impartial —
e.g. sufficiently supported and justified by the evidence
and analysis presented in the report

5. Quality of the
Written Report

LDA Evaluation Team Approval:

Name:

Position:

Signature:

Date:




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 SERVICE PROFILE/EFFICIENCES AND SERVICE DEVELOPMENT
	8 INITIATIVES BEING DELIVERED BY CAPITAL ENTERPRISE
	CE-business-turnaround-v8

	9 UPDATE ON HARINGEY'S CITY GROWTH IMPLEMENTATION AND OUTPUTS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 

 

Councillo r

s 

Ad je (Chair ), Allison, Thom pson and Winskill 

 

 

Also 

present  

 
Juneed Asad, Nick Schlittner, and Patrick Jones  LBH, Bob Austin LYST, 
Clare Richmond Crouch End Project, Nicky Price Tottenham Carnival,  
Gary Ince North London Business, Effiong Allpan LBDC, Alem  
Gebrehiwot Embrace UK, Yosias Negath Embrace UK, John Spindler 
Capital Enterprise, Nick Nicolaou GLE, and  Carolyn Banks (minutes). 
  

 

 

 

 

LC8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 
Received from Marc Dorfman- Assistant Director Planning Regeneration and 
Economy 
 

LC9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None received. 

 

 

LC10. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 
 

LC11. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2009 were agreed. 
 

LC12. SERVICE PROFILE/ EFFICIENCES AND SERVICE DEVELOPMENT  

 
It was agreed that this report be deferred to the next meeting to enable the Assistant 
Director to attend and present it. 

 

 

LC13. SUPPORT TO LOCAL BUSINESSES  

 
The panel received a presentation from Embrace UK, an organisation funded by the 
Council and set up in 1994 as a grass root organisation to provide information, advice 
and guidance for disadvantaged groups including migrants and refugees. Their 
services included business advice, training and development. An outline of their 
organisational structure was noted. Embrace advised that there were around 8,500 
businesses in Haringey, of which 90% employed 10 or less people. SME’s accounted 
for 29% of the total employment in the borough and in particular BME’s were 
considered to be disadvantaged. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 
 

Embrace were sceptical of the Council’s statements that enterprise grants were 
available thoughout the borough and that over 750 voluntary and community 
organisations were addressing community needs through enterprise activity.   
 
Embrace considered that the main needs of  businesses starting up  and existing 
small businesses from BME communities were training (planning management, 
bookkeeping and marketing) finance (gants and low interest finance)  and community 
based business advice, particularly where there could  be cultural and language 
difficulties. They stated that businesses were naturally suspicious of local authorities.  
 
Details of Embrace’s achievements since October 2008 were outlined which included 
providing one to one support to businesses and residents, supporting newly 
established business, referring to Haringey Guarantee, organising workshops and 
events and helping to establish networks for the hard to reach business communities.  
There was a need of BME small businesses for more community based business 
support in all categories of skills, financial support i.e soft loans, and more training and 
networking activities.  
 
In terms of support given to small businesses from the Council they stated that the 
Business and Enterprise team were always very helpful and supportive, particularly in 
respect of advice, networking and organising and attending events. As part of their 
contractual arrangements Embrace attended workshops and events organised by the 
Council and pan London training. The Council also supported them with staff 
recruitment. With regard to support in finding premises the Council’s website was 
helpful and its application was simple. However there was some concern around the 
limited number of properties available, particularly retail and the market rent was too 
high for many start up businesses. 
 
In respect of signposting to information the business link website was helpful and for 
employment the Haringey guarantee was a good scheme. Research and dealing with 
applications was an area where small businesses required further help. Businesses 
felt that there was too much formality and more assistance was needed around 
training, planning, management, bookkeeping and marketing.  The Authority’s officers’ 
should be bridging the gap and more resources were needed to help BME’s with 
language and cultural differences. Embrace also felt that more help was needed in 
accessing funding as they considered that much of the existing finance was out of 
range for many small businesses.  Council officers advised that through Embrace the 
Council had gained far greater access to many small BME’s. 
 
Embrace would like to see more networking amongst small businesses, and more 
community advice funding. Also they wished to gain the Council’s support in its bid to 
form a micro finance organisation which would be mainly targeted at the 
disadvantaged community. They also supported “pop up” shops and would be 
interested in being involved in any test and pilot scheme if the Council were to pursue 
this option. 
 
Embrace advised that they were not an umbrella organisation, they were based at 
Selby Centre, employed 23 members of staff and were funded by the Council, 
Government, charitable trusts and 2 PCT’s.  Their youth service project to run healthy 
living projects had received lottery funding which Embrace agreed to supply further 
information on the problems faced by BME’s in securing funding and ideas for 
improving this, size of their operation, how many businesses they helped, their 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 
 

business plans, how they helped businesses, i.e. successes and their aspirations for 
the future. 
 
The representative from Tottenham traders expressed concern over the possible 
duplication of services provided. He agreed to meet with Embrace to discuss further. 
Also Gary Ince from North London Business advised that they had extensive links with 
the business community. The LDA paid North London Business  to keep a register of 
all business premises across North London. 
 
Bob Austin from LYST advised that he had 60 studios in Tottenham Green which 
could be run as “pop up” shops.  
 
It was accepted that there was a need for better co-ordination and joint thinking across 
business organisations. The Council should ensure that all appropriate information 
was posted on their website. Whilst Embrace did not consider that they were 
duplication work undertaken elsewhere they accepted that there was a need for better 
networking. The view was shared that there was insufficient resources given to the 
management of projects. 
 
There was a suggestion that the Council needed a support strategy for SME’s. Details 
of the 10 point leaflet supporting SME’s was requested by Members. Additionally 
Members requested a briefing on Haringey for Business and why this had folded. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That Embrace be requested to supply further information on the problems 
faced by BME’s in securing funding and ideas for improving this, size of their 
operation, how many businesses they helped, their business plans, how they 
helped businesses, i.e. successes and their aspirations for the future. 

2. That officers provide the members with a copy of the Council’s 10 point leaflet 
for small businesses 

3. That officers provide the Panel with a briefing on Haringey for Business 

 

 

LC14. LOAN FUNDS  

 
The Panel received a presentation from GLE oneLondon in respect of the availability 
of loan funds for local authorities. GLE one London was a provider of business 
support and non bank finance to SME’s. They provided loans to London businesses 
that had difficulties in securing access to mainstream finance. The majority of the 
loans were for sums less than £50k and were for existing businesses  to prevent 
closure or redundancies caused by the current credit crunch, they were all based on 
the liability of the business. GLE oneLondon explained that their tailor made packages 
were ready to go, with fully established procedures and experienced lending teams. 
Details of the likely costs were outlined. The cost to the Council of running a £300,000 
loan scheme would be less than £100,000, and such a loan would support around 25 
businesses to maintain the local economy, to save or create new jobs. The offer from 
GLE was open to all London boroughs. Although the loans were unsecure, 
guarantees were required from Directors and occasionally debentures were sought. 
Sole traders were personally liable. 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 
 

Members sought further statistical data on the number and types of loans that had 
been issued. It was noted that less than 15% of loans defaulted. GLE oneLondon 
agreed to provide further information on their recovery procedures. 
 
It was accepted that there was a general shortage of start up capital for small 
businesses in London.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted 
2. That GLE oneLondon be requested to provide further information on the 

number and types of loans issues and information on their recovery 
procedures. 

 

 

LC15. INITIATIVES BEING DELIVERED BY CAPITAL ENTERPRISE  

 
The Panel heard from Capital Enterprise on initiatives supported by them. Capital 
Enterprise offered to implement and manage pop up shop schemes for London 
Councils, Landlords and Town Centre Managers. A “pop-up” shop was a short term let 
of a property in a good or unusual location for a nominal rent to either a team of 
creative individuals who use the shop to display and sell their time limited offers or 
limited number of creative wares or to a pre-vetted new businesses to test and trail 
new innovative products/services or retail concepts in a suitable high street setting. It 
was noted that an intermediary such as the LYST was needed to run the schemes. A 
major issue that had been identified was that the rental price was likely to be very 
high. This was due to landlords wishing to keep the capital value as high as possible.  
 
Another initiative was the Business Turnaround Service launched by Capital 
Enterprise as a service which offered a free of charge professionally qualified 
business turnaround advisor. Currently seven London Councils were funding this 
service in their boroughs. An investment of £25 k would support around 50 
businesses. Members requested details of the literature provided by other boroughs 
on this scheme. The meeting noted that the LDA had reduced their funding to 
Haringey to only £50k, (a letter from Cllr Kober to the Mayor of London to raise 
Haringey’s concerns about the reduction) and the target for business support was now 
around job creation. An update on LDA funding support was requested. Members 
were informed that there appeared to be a running down of funding from the LDA and 
the number of business agencies had reduced from 3 to now only one (LBDC). The 
challenges to meet the gap were difficult.  The LBDC advised that the Council needed 
to give urgent consideration to the support to SME’s especially with the Government’s 
shift to encourage businesses to start up without the full support being in place.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That information be sought from those borough’s using the Business 

Turnaround service 
3. That an update of LDA’s funding regime and implications for Haringey be 

provided. 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 
 

LC16. UPDATE ON HARINGEY'S CITY GROWTH IMPLEMENTATION AND OUTPUTS  

 
Members sought information regarding the independent evaluation that had been 
carried out regarding the city growth project which ran from 2006-09.   
 
Members were concerned that the report did not reflect or deal with the outcomes or 
recommendations of the external evaluator, the LDA. Members found this to be 
unacceptable and asked that a revised report be submitted to the next meeting with at 
least a minimum of three pages highlighting the outcomes and comments from the 
external evaluator. They wished to ascertain the key objectives of the scheme, the 
main outputs on each sector and whether it had made a difference. Effiong Akpan 
from LBDC stated that businesses had not been properly engaged, and consequently 
the LDA had changed the scheme to be more business led in order to generate and 
sustain employment and create more job opportunities. The scheme was seen as 
flawed as it was an American scheme which did not lend itself to the style of UK 
businesses. One of the conclusions from the project was that greater funding was 
required to support businesses and groups across the borough. 
 
A new initiative that has arisen was the finance summits held with local banks to help 
SME’s to gain finance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That a revised report be prepared for the Panel to reflect an update on the 

discussions and comments from the LDA. 

 

 

LC17. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
It was agreed that the next meeting be held on Thursday 4 February 2010 
 
Agenda Items 
 

1. From  the Assistant Director for Planning, Regeneration and Economy on: -  
 
Future strategic vision and proposals for the Economic and enterprise unit 
The potential affects of the Spurs development on small businesses 

 
2. From Property Services on:-  

 
How they offer support particularly in the current economic climate and on 
enforcement issues (to amplify on the information provided) 

 
3. From Procurement on:-  

 
To expand and amplify the information provided to the Panel by e-mail. 

 
4. From LBDC on:- how they support local businesses 
 
5. From  LYST on  Pop Up shops 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY REVIEW - SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESSES 

THURSDAY, 14 JANUARY 2010 
 

 

 

 

Cllr Charles Adje 

 

Chair 

 

 


